

CASE NO. 12-56060

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

T.B., by and through his *Guardian Ad Litem*, ALLISON BRENNEISE AND
ROBERT BRENNEISE

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

Defendant-Appellee.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS
ASSOCIATION'S EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
SAN DIEGO UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT**

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California
District Court Case 08-CV-28-MMA

FAGEN FRIEDMAN & FULFROST, LLP
JONATHAN P. READ, SBN 199101
TIFFANY M. SANTOS, SBN 239702
SUSAN B. WINKELMAN, SBN 254140
1 CIVIC CENTER DRIVE, SUITE 300
SAN MARCOS, CALIFORNIA 92069
TELEPHONE: 760-304-6000
FACSIMILE: 760-304-6011
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae California
School Boards Association's Education
Legal Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
IDENTITY OF AMICUS CURIAE AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. The District Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment Regarding Appellants’ Section 504 Claims Should be Affirmed.....	6
A. A Violation of a Procedural Requirement of the IDEA or a Related Statute Does Not Automatically Equate to Deliberate Indifference.	6
B. Appellants’ Interpretation Would Undermine the Discretion of School Districts to Determine Appropriate Personnel to Meet the Unique Needs of Students with Disabilities.	10
II. The District Court’s Decision to Reduce Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should be Upheld.	12
A. The District Court Correctly Analyzed the Preclusive Effect of the District’s Offers of Settlement in Reducing Appellants’ Demand for Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	12
B. Appellants’ Argument that the Relief Offered by the District is not Authorized by the IDEA is Incorrect.	16
C. The District Court’s Attorneys’ Fees Award Will Not Thwart Qualified Attorneys from Representing Parents.	19
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 <u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Bd. of Educ. of the Hendrick Hudson Central Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	11
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	17
<i>El Paso Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Richard R.</i> , 591 F.3d 417(9th Cir. 2009)	14
<i>Florence County Sch. Dist. Four v. Carter</i> , 510 U.S. 7 (1993).....	15
<i>Ford v. Long Beach Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 461 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Lachman v. Illinois State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 852 F.2d 290 (7th Cir. 1988)	11
<i>Mark H. v. Hamamoto</i> , 620 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Mark H. v. Lemahieu</i> , 513 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2008)	6, 10
<i>Robb v. Bethel Sch. Dist. # 403</i> , 308 F.3d 1047 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Sch. Comm. of the Town of Burlington v. Massachusetts Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 471 U.S. 359 (1985).....	15
<i>Smith v. Robinson</i> , 468 U.S. 992 (1984).....	21

<i>Student W. v. Puyallup Sch. Dist.</i> , 31 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1994)	15, 16
<i>T.D. v. LaGrange Sch. Dist. No. 102</i> , 349 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>W.G. v. Bd. of Trustees of Target Range Sch. Dist.</i> , 960 F.2d 1479 (9th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Witte v. Clark County Sch. Dist.</i> , 197 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>Z.A. v. San Bruno Park Sch. Dist.</i> , 165 F.3d 1273 (9th Cir. 1999)	20

Federal Statutes

20 U.S.C.

§ 1400(d)(1)(A)	17
§ 1412(a)	18
§ 1412(a)(10)	18
§ 1412(a)(10)(A)	18
§ 1412(a)(10)(B)	18
§ 1412(a)(10)(C)	19
§ 1414(d)	18
§ 1415(e)	14
§ 1415(f)	14
§ 1415(f)(1)(B)	14
§ 1415(f)(1)(B)(ii)	14

§ 1415(f)(3)(E).....	8
§ 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii).....	15
§ 1415(i)(3)(D)	2, 4, 13, 14, 16, 17
§ 1415(i)(3)(D)(i).....	13

29 U.S.C.

§ 794	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
-------------	-------------------------

Federal Regulations

34 C.F.R.

§ 300.130	18
§ 300.132	18
§ 300.133	18
§ 300.148(c).....	19
§ 300.506	14
§ 300.510	14
§ 300.510(a).....	14
§ 300.510(b).....	14
§ 300.511	14
§ 300.512	14
§ 300.514	14
§ 300.515	14

§ 300.516(c)(3)	15
§ 300.517(c)(2)(i)	15

State Regulations

California Education Code

§ 49422	10
§ 49423.5	6, 10
§ 56502(h).....	21
§ 56505(f)	8
§ 56505(f)(3).....	14

Other Authorities

<i>A New Era: Revitalizing Special Education for Children and Their Families</i> , July 1, 2002, President George W. Bush’s Commission on Excellence in Public Education.....	7
Education of All Handicapped Children Act PL 94-142, November 29, 1975, 89 Stat 773	9, 13, 21
<i>Letter to Williams</i> , 21 IDELR 73 (OSEP and OCR 1994).....	11
S. Rep. No. 99-112 (1985), <i>as reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1798</i>	21
